THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: _0018-21__ SPONSOR: <u>Eugene Tso</u>

TITLE: An Action Relating To The Naabik'íyáti' Committee; Respectfully
Requesting The State Of Arizona Designate The Arizona Portion Of U.S. Route 191
As The "Chief Manuelito Highway"

Date posted: February 1, 2021 at 5:18 PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to **comments@navajo-nsn.gov**

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director Office of Legislative Services P.O. Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515 (928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

Please note: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.*

Tracking No. <u>0018-21</u>

DATE: January 22, 2021

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION; AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; RESPECTFULLY REQUESTING THE STATE OF ARIZONA DESIGNATE THE ARIZONA PORTION OF U.S. ROUTE 191 AS THE "CHIEF MANUELITO HIGHWAY"

PURPOSE: The purpose of the resolution is to request the State of Arizona to designate US 191 as the "Chief Manuelito Highway."

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

N.N.C. §§ 164 (A)(9), 701 (A)(4), 701(A)(6).

- 24
- 25
- 2627
- 28
- 29
- 30

C. The Navajo Nation has a government-to-government relationship with the United

D. U.S. Route 191 (US 191) is a spur of U.S. Route 91 that has two branches. The

southern branch runs for 1,465 miles (2,358 km) from Douglas, Arizona on the

Mexican border to the southern part of Yellowstone National Park. The northern

branch runs for 440 miles (710 km) from the northern part of Yellowstone National

States of America, Treaty of 1868, Aug. 12, 1868, 15 Stat. 667.

22

23

24

25

26 27

28

29 30

Park to Loring, Montana, at the Canada-US border. Unnumbered roads within Yellowstone National Park connect the two branches. The highway passes through the states of Arizona, Utah, Wyoming, and Montana. Wikipededia, The Free Encyclopedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/U.S. Route 191.

- E. Chief Manuelito, Hastiin Chi'il Haajin, lived from 1818 until 1893. Chief Manuelito was a chief both before and after the Long Walk to Fort Sumner and was one of the Chiefs who negotiated for the Navajo People to return to their homeland. Chief Manuelito was regarded as a brilliant strategist. Robert W. Young, A Political History of the Navajo Tribe, 41 (1978).
- F. On July 4, 1898 on the travel home Chief Manuelito stated, "When we saw the top of the mountain (Mt. Taylor) from Albuquerque we wondered if it was our mountain and felt like falling to the ground, we loved it so " Bill P. Acrey, Navajo History The Land and the People, 77 (1988).
- G. For nearly a decade after the return from Fort Sumner, from 1870 until 1884, Chief Manuelito served as the head chief of the Navajo Tribe and was the foremost leader in the Eastern area of the Navajo Nation. Robert W. Young, A Political History of the Navajo Tribe, 41 (1978).
- H. Chief Manuelito's leadership and advocacy concerning the importance of education helped pave the way for many Navajo's to continue on with their post-secondary education. He said, "My grandchild, school is the ladder. Tell our people this." Bill P. Acrey, Navajo History The Land and the People, 124 (1988).
- I. In 1980 the Navajo Nation established the Chief Manuelito Scholarship to provide scholarships to high achieving Navajo high school graduates with their postsecondary education. See www.onnsfa.org.
- J. In the best interest of the Navajo Nation to request the State of Arizona designate the Arizona portion of U.S. Route 191 as the "Chief Manuelito Highway."

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

The Navajo Nation hereby respectfully requests the State of Arizona designate the Arizona portion of U.S. Route 191 as the "Chief Manuelito Highway."